1© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 A4042_ALS60_61 • 4/26/2013
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
•	 Long life, up to 20,000 hours at +85°C (VR, IR applied)
•	 High ripple current
•	 Excellent surge voltage capability
•	 Optimized designs available upon request
Overview

Screw Terminal Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors
ALS60/61 Series, +85°C
Part Number System
ALS6 0 A 561 KE 550
Series Stud Option Termination Capacitance Code (µF) Size Code Voltage (VDC)
Aluminum Electrolytic 0 = Plain Can
1 = Threaded mounting
stud
See Termination Table First 2 digits equals first
2 significant figures, 3rd
digit is the number of
additional zeros.
See Dimension Table 550 = 550
2© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 A4042_ALS60_61 • 4/26/2013
Screw Terminal Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors – ALS60/61 Series, +85°C
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Capacitance Range 560 – 3,300 µF
Rated Voltage 550 VDC
Operational Temperature Range -40 to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range -55 to +85°C
Capacitance Tolerance ±20% at 100 Hz/+20°C
Operational Lifetime
D (mm) Rated Voltage and Ripple Current at +85°C (hours)
51 18,000
66 19,000
77, 90 20,000
End of Life Requirement ∆ C/C < ±15%, ESR < 3 x initial ESR limit, IL < initial specified limit
Shelf Life 2,000 hours at +85°C or 30,000 hours at +40°C 0 VDC
Leakage Current
I = 0.003 CV or 6,000 (µA, whichever is smaller)
C = rated capacitance (µF), V = rated voltage (VDC). Voltage applied for 5 minutes at +20°C.
Vibration Test Specifications
Procedure Requirements
Case Length < 220 mm
0.75 mm displacement amplitude
or 10 g maximum acceleration.
Vibration applied for three 2-hour
sessions at 10 – 55 Hz (capacitor
clamped by body).
No leakage of electrolyte or
other visible damage. Deviations
in capacitance from initial
measurements must not exceed: Δ
C/C < 5%
Standards IEC 60384–4 long life grade 40/85/56
Surge Voltage
Condition
Voltage (VDC)
550
≤ 30 s surge followed by a no load
period of 330 s, 1,000 cycles at 85°C 605
3© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 A4042_ALS60_61 • 4/26/2013
Screw Terminal Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors – ALS60/61 Series, +85°C
Test Method & Performance
Endurance Life Test
Conditions Performance
Temperature +85°C
Test Duration 2,000 hours
Ripple Current Rated ripple current in specified table
Voltage The sum of DC voltage and the peak AC voltage must not exceed the rated voltage of the capacitor
Performance The following specifications will be satisfied when the capacitor is tested at +20°C:
Capacitance Change > 160 V Within 10% of the initial value
Equivalent Series Resistance Does not exceed 1.5 x initial limit
Leakage Current Does not exceed leakage current limit
Dimensions – Millimeters
Size Code
Dimensions in mm
D L LT S V Mounting Stud
(M x H)
±1 ±2 ±1 ±0.5 Nominal ±1
KE 51 82 86.5 22.2 13.7 M12 x 16
KF 51 105 110.5 22.2 13.7 M12 x 16

Some customer segments such as medical, military and automotive electronics may still require the use of lead in electrode coatings.
To clarify the situation and distinguish products from each other, a special symbol is used on the packaging labels for RoHS compatible
capacitors.
Because of customer requirements, there may appear additional markings such as LF = Lead Free or LFW = Lead Free Wires on the
label.
7© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 A4042_ALS60_61 • 4/26/2013
Screw Terminal Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors – ALS60/61 Series, +85°C
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
VDC
Rated
Capacitance Case Size Ripple Current ESR
Maximum
Impedance
Maximum Part Number
100 Hz 20°C (µF) D x L (mm) 100 Hz 85°C (A) 10 kHz 85°C (A) 100 Hz 20°C (mΩ) 10 kHz 20°C (mΩ)
550 560 51 x 82 4.6 7.4 536 475 ALS60A561KE550
550 680 51 x 105 4.9 8.1 441 391 ALS60A681KF550
550 820 51 x 105 5.7 9.0 367 325 ALS60A821KF550
550 1000 51 x 115 6.4 10.1 302 268 ALS60A102KJ550
550 1000 66 x 82 6.5 10.6 303 269 ALS60A102ME550
550 1200 51 x 131 7.1 11.0 252 224 ALS60A122KM550
550 1200 66 x 105 7.8 12.4 254 225 ALS60A122MF550
550 1500 66 x 115 9.0 14.1 204 181 ALS60A152MJ550
550 1800 66 x 131 10.2 15.6 171 151 ALS60A182MM550
550 1800 77 x 105 10.3 16.0 167 147 ALS60A182NF550
550 2200 66 x 146 11.3 17.1 140 124 ALS60A222MP550
550 2200 77 x 115 11.7 17.5 137 121 ALS60A222NJ550
550 2200 90 x 98 12.2 18.8 137 120 ALS60A222QH550
550 2700 77 x 131 13.2 19.1 113 100 ALS60A272NM550
550 3300 77 x 146 14.6 20.9 93 83 ALS60A332NP550
VDC Rated
Capacitance Case Size Ripple Current ESR IMP Part Number
8© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 A4042_ALS60_61 • 4/26/2013
Screw Terminal Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors – ALS60/61 Series, +85°C